

No. 14-16327

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEVI JONES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
in Case No. 3:12-cv-01633-CRB (Breyer, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Hannah Y.S. Chanoine
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. ASCERTAINABILITY IS A FUNDAMENTAL PREREQUISITE TO CLASS CERTIFICATION	7
A. The Ascertainability Requirement Is Rooted In Longstanding Principles Of Due Process	7
B. Courts Broadly Recognize That A Class Must Be Ascertainable.....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE INVITATION BY PLAINTIFF AND HIS <i>AMICI</i> TO RELAX THE ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT.....	20
A. The View Of Ascertainability Advanced By Plaintiff And His <i>Amici</i> Does Not Comport With Due Process	20
1. Ascertainability requires an administratively feasible method for determining the identity of actual class members	21
2. Resolving problems of ascertainability cannot be deferred past the certification stage or outsourced to claims administrators	26
B. Certifying An Unascertainable Class Will Not Provide The Benefits Touted By Plaintiff And His <i>Amici</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</i> , 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	7
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....	19, 34
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	27
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 237 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 27
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2860995 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....	18, 21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clorox Consumer Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 436 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	26, 31
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18, 22
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	10
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	7
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	15, 34
<i>ICC v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	10
<i>Ihrke v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 815253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2014)	12, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	30
<i>Legendorf v. Skinnygirl Cocktails, LLC</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, 2014 WL 5487670 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2014).....	22
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4652283 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014).....	25
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	7, 28
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCrary v. Elations Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1779243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014)	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215, 231 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 15
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.)</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014).....	32
<i>In re POM Wonderful LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....	19, 22, 27, 34
<i>Rahman v. Mott’s LLP</i> , 2014 WL 6815779 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014).....	25
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 8019257 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012).....	16
<i>Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	25
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Sethavanish v. ZonePerfect Nutrition Co.</i> , 2014 WL 580696 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014).....	19, 27, 35
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 27
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 413749 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2008)	18
<i>Wolph v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 477 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	19
<i>Xavier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11, 12, 13
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 331	35
21 U.S.C. § 343	35
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	6, 8, 26
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4	32
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
32B <i>Am. Jur. 2d Federal Courts</i> § 1886	14
58 Fed. Reg. 2462 (Jan. 6, 1993)	35
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	23
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014)	13, 14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013).....	33
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	28
Richard L. Marcus, <i>They Can't Do That, Can They? Tort Reform Via Rule 23</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 858 (1995)	25
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013)	23
